
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (see an example) and are provided with free text boxes to elaborate 

on their assessment. These free text comments are reproduced below.  Some articles will have been 

accepted based in part or entirely on reviews undertaken for other BMJ Group journals. These will be 

reproduced where possible. 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Limited potential of school textbooks to prevent tobacco use among 

students grade one through nine across multiple developing 

countries: a content analysis study 

AUTHORS Saito, Junko; Nonaka, Daisuke; Mizoue, Tetsuya; Kobayashi, Jun; 
Jayatilleke, Achini; Shrestha, Sabina; Kikuchi, Kimiyo; Haque, Syed; 
Yi, Siyan; Ayi, Irene; Jimba, Masamine 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Thomas, Roger 
University of Calgary, Family Medicine 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Dec-2012 

 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS No article is cited about assessing the content of school textbooks in 
developing countries, and there may not be such a study. 

REPORTING & ETHICS CONSORT statement not required. This is not an RCT, and not a 
systematiic review. It is a cross-sectional assessment of school 
textbook content. No ethics consent needed. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an intersting and worthwhile study.  
 
Sample: You report your sampling methods in another article, but it 
would be helpful to know here how you selected these countries.  
 
Translations: Did you translate entire textbooks and if so how many? 
What were the costs? [I worked on a WHO project and if I had not 
translated the articles myself or with collaborators it would have cost 
the astronomical sum commercially of $US 118,000].  
 
Local collaborators. Please describe in detail the contributions of 
local collaborators and how these contributed to the research 
conclusions.  
 
Results: Only 41 of 474 textbooks contained descriptions of tobacco 
use prevention, and only 30 (73%) considered the consequences of 
tobacco use, 46% considered social norms, and the other three 
components were considered in less than 20% of the 41 textbooks. 
For such a small result your text is very lengthy and could with 
benefit be appreciably shortened. Your analysis of these results is 
very detailed.  
 
Excellent English! 

 

REVIEWER HYE-YOUN PARK, MPH PHD  
Senior Statistician  
University of California, San Francisco, USA  
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I don't have any competing interests with this work. 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Dec-2012 

 

THE STUDY 1. The term "patients" are not applicable for this paper. If I used 
"textbooks" as a study subject/patient, then I have some issues of 
excluded text books (41/474 were only used). The paper said " the 
most commonly used textbooks were identified". It seems still vague 
to me how they were selected even though authors said it was 
based on experts. Also I wasn't sure how many books were 
available in each these countries.  
 
"text books"---what kind of textbooks are collected? Science or 
health? How did authors decide and collect the books?  
 
2. I don't see any statistical methods in the paper, even for the 
reviewers of textbooks--any inter-reliability test was done?  
 
3. Reference. They seemed to use minimum numbers of references 
in the introduction and discussion, i.e., only one was referred in most 
of places which made me wonder if they reviewed other available 
papers. Page 13 line 15. More reference can be possible on [6]. Also 
page13 line 6-12 can have a reference. Page 13 line 24 "tend to" ---
one reference [15] doesn't seem to be enough to say this?  
 
4. Study samples. I wasn't sure why they chose these nine countries 
as study areas. It would be better mention why in the method 
section.  
 
5. In the key message section, it said "interactive approaches are 
not well taken in school...". It seems over-generalized from the 
current paper. I don't see the basis to support this statement from 
the results of the study.  
 
5. Title. The word "seize" and overall the title doesn't seem to 
convey the paper well. It may mislead the paper contents.  
 
6. The paper said "adolescents", but didn't mention or define specific 
age group. My understanding is that it excluded high schooler?  
 
7. English. For non-English speaking authors, it is relatively well 
written, but it would have been better if the paper is reviewed/revised 
by native english speaker because certain paragraphs doesn't 
sound quite right, for example, "to wit". What is the net enrollment 
ratio (page 6 line 9), also there were lots of " this" used in page 14 
second long paragraph, and it is hard to follow what they indicated 
specifically.  
 
8. The paper mentioned about "interactive or not (page 9 line 35), 
but it didn't specify well what they were. What " interrogative 
sentences" are for example? 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS Overall, I think these "results" and "discusison" sections have the 
most of problems (!). This can distract to show main messages of 
the study because they were not concise.  
 
these sections were very busy and unnessarily long (need to be 
well-organized); not concise to explain the findings, and the tables 
were really hard to follow (especially without lines between the 
rows). Also some tables such as table 1 and 2 seemed to have very 
similar information on grades and contents. All three tables need to 
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be rearranged or organized for better presentation.  
 
1. Results (sub-headings). The idea of having sub-heading is great, 
however, in this paper, it can mislead. "Characteristics of the 
textbook content" explained about table 1, but table 2 also has this 
information.  
 
2. "Social consequences" in page 11 line 50, how many questions 
under this category? This is not listed in the table 3?? In table 3, it 
said " n=30", but the sub-category has number 28, 17, and 8. This 
discrepancy seems confusing.  
 
3. Page 10 line 41. "grade eight" in Sri Lanka. Isn't this typo? Grade 
9 instead?  
 
Discussion  
1. First paragraph (our results suggest....), why "not systemically 
integrate the core health education"? First how is "core health 
education" is defined? Based on WHO? What are they specifically? 
What findings support this? Laos has a,b,c,d,e, covered, and also 
Language, science, and social goverment studies covered in grade 
2,4,5,8. So why is this not enough to say to support the sentence 
then? The paragraph seems very over-simplified for the findings.  
 
2. Discussion also has some repetition of the results. Sub-headings 
may not be necessary, otherwise, they looked like result section.  
 
3. Page 15. "Target grades"--throughout the paper, primary school 
and middle school definition needs to be clear because 9th grade 
can be high school (in U.S.)  
Line 29, "although middle school students are the main focus of 
research...."-- is this true specifictly to developing country?? what is 
the basis on this?  
Line 56. "the targeted subject was not always the same among the 
multiple sessions..." ---why? because of drop out rates being high in 
these countries?  
 
4. Page 16 line 10. "Booster sessions in target countries may have a 
limited effect..."--why did you say this? Limited effects on what? I 
don't think you have results to support this sentence??  
 
Line 15 "Delivery method". I am a little confused about this part. 
Where was this mentioned other than discussion group in Zambia?  
I don't think this is strongly based on the results shown in the paper, 
or was not covered/explained well in the paper.  
 
Line 42, "overall, our findings suggestr a need to improve...."--again 
this sounds very generic and over-simplified (and over-
generalization for "developing countries). We all agree this might be 
true (needs improvement toward preventing tobacco use among 
adolescents), however, this study results don't seem like making me 
convinced this is the case based on their results. For example, Laos 
has a, b,c,d,and e components which may be eligible for the 
category of comprehensive education on tobacco prevention. I 
agreed they may have to have "booster sessions", but this study 
didn't cover high school text books which may be different in terms 
of content( we can't not tell without the study of this fact). I 
recognized that you made a point this is a limitation of the study not 
including high school textbooks. For this matter, "booster sessions" 
mentioned still too much without supporting results.  
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5. Page 17 line 6. "critical thinking skills" sounds very broad. Do you 
mean by "counter acting media campaign"?  
Line 44 and line 56 . " the practical usage of textbooks by teachers" 
and " the reality of school-based education" seems basically similar 
thing? teacher usage can be part of the latter, but it sounds 
overlapping quite a bit.  
 
5. Page 19 line 41. "Poor quality and content"--I can agree on the 
content component, but I am not sure whether "quality" part was 
measured for the study. How did you measure it? Did you measure 
this? 

 

REVIEWER Jokin de irala MD, MPH, PhD  
University of Navarra  
Spain  
No competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Dec-2012 

 

THE STUDY They should clearly say that they will only present decsriptive 
statistics, with proportions. Confidence intervals are not really 
needed because this would exceed the objectives of the paper and 
the main point is clearly ma with the results as shown. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS I would state the low proportion of books that include tobacco as a 
topic (8.6%) as a result in itself because it is very low.  
Tables need some more clarification:  
In table 1 the letters a to e in the heading of componentes is 
aukward.  
Although stated in the title, readers will tend to interpret numbers in 
brackets as percentages or something else but not "grades". This 
should probably be made clearer in the headings of the table in 
addition to the info on title.  
In table 3 the percentages are not clearly described: 68.3%=28/41 
but maybe the percentage that should be used is 28/30 The 
rationale for using one or the other should be made clear in statistics 
explanation. The least I can is that the issue is not clear in the table 
unless ine uses a calculator. It is usually useful to inducate what 
100% would be. 

GENERAL COMMENTS Not willing to review because changes suggested are simple and 
straightforward.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Roger Thomas  

University of Calgary, Family Medicine  

 

No article is cited about assessing the content of school textbooks in developing countries, and there 

may not be such a study.  

We added three references about the content of school textbooks in developed or developing 

countries in the Introduction section, line 6 on page 6.  

This is an intersting and worthwhile study.  

 

- Sample: You report your sampling methods in another article, but it would be helpful to know here 

how you selected these countries.  
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We added a description of how we selected these nine countries in the Methods section, pages 7-8:  

“We selected Bangladesh, Cambodia, Laos, Nepal, Sri Lanka, Benin, Ghana, Niger, and Zambia for 

inclusion in the study because (1) tobacco control is still limited in these nine countries despite being 

a part of the “Framework Convention on Tobacco Control” international treaty, (2) we have 

established relationships with local collaborators in these countries, and (3) these local collaborators 

have forged strong partnerships with key education sector elements such as the Ministry of Education 

and the local education department.”  

 

- Translations: Did you translate entire textbooks and if so how many? What were  

the costs? [I worked on a WHO project and if I had not translated the articles  

myself or with collaborators it would have cost the astronomical sum commercially  

of $US 118,000].  

 

Textbooks written in French or local languages were not fully translated in their entirety. Instead, 

when local public health experts in each country identified health-related content with particular focus 

on substance abuse, basic hygiene, injury prevention, sexually transmitted infections, malaria or 

maternal/child health, they translated such identified content into English. There were also a number 

of English language textbooks among those reviewed, and the textbooks of Ghana and Zambia were 

written solely in English as well, so these textbooks were not necessary to be translated. The number 

of textbooks that were partially translated totaled 73. The total translation costs for this study were 

thus less than $US 25,000.  

 

We also added an explanation about the translation process in our manuscript; please see lines 2-5 

on page 10:  

“In cases where the original textbook content was written in French or a local language, public health 

experts in each country identified relevant health-related content in the textbooks and translated those 

portions into English.”  

 

- Local collaborators. Please describe in detail the contributions of local collaborators and how these 

contributed to the research conclusions.  

 

We added several lines explaining the contributions of local collaborators in the Methods section; 

please see the first six lines on page 8. These contributions were essential for this study:  

“(2) we have established relationships with local collaborators in these countries, and (3) these local 

collaborators have forged strong partnerships with key education sector elements such as the Ministry 

of Education and the local education department. Local collaborators had knowledge of the textbooks 

used in public primary and junior secondary schools in the public sector. Some collaborators also 

contributed to reviewing the textbooks.”  

 

- Results: Only 41 of 474 textbooks contained descriptions of tobacco use prevention, and only 30 

(73%) considered the consequences of tobacco use, 46% considered social norms, and the other 

three components were considered in less than 20% of the 41 textbooks. For such a small result your 

text is very lengthy and could with benefit be appreciably shortened. Your analysis of these results is 

very detailed.  

 

We modified and shortened the Results section for more concise descriptions; please see pages 12-

14.  

 

Excellent English!  

 

 

Reviewer: HYE-YOUN PARK, MPH PHD  
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Senior Statistician  

University of California, San Francisco, USA  

 

I don't have any competing interests with this work.  

 

- 1. If I used "textbooks" as a study subject/patient, then I have some issues of  

excluded text books (41/474 were only used). The paper said "the most commonly  

used textbooks were identified". It seems still vague to me how they were selected  

even though authors said it was based on experts. Also I wasn't sure how many  

books were available in each these countries. "text books"---what kind of textbooks  

are collected? Science or health? How did authors decide and collect the books?  

 

We have elaborated on the section titled “Textbook collection” to address the questions you raised; 

please see pages 7-9:  

“We selected Bangladesh, Cambodia, Laos, Nepal, Sri Lanka, Benin, Ghana, Niger, and Zambia for 

inclusion in the study because (1) tobacco control is still limited in these nine countries despite being 

a part of the „Framework Convention on Tobacco Control‟ international treaty, (2) we have established 

relationships with local collaborators in these countries, and (3) these local collaborators have forged 

strong partnerships with key education sector elements such as the Ministry of Education and the 

local education department. Local collaborators had knowledge of the textbooks used in public 

primary and junior secondary schools in the public sector. Some collaborators also contributed to 

reviewing the textbooks. In Bangladesh, Cambodia, Laos, Nepal, Sri Lanka and Zambia, where there 

was only one textbook publisher that was authorized by the government to publish, we decided to 

collect all the textbooks published by the authorized body. In contrast, in Benin, Ghana and Niger, 

where there were multiple authorized publishers, we decided to collect textbooks deemed most 

commonly used in public schools on the basis of consultation with local experts. Collected textbooks 

covered all subjects including mathematics and language arts, as integrated health education is 

widely adopted in many countries. The target grades were one through nine, which correspond to 

primary and junior secondary school students in most countries. In Bangladesh and Nepal, however, 

as the junior secondary schools finish at grade eight, we supplemented the ninth grade textbooks by 

adding textbooks from the first year of high school in these two countries. Additionally, although the 

final grade of the junior secondary schools is grade ten in Niger and Benin, our examination did not 

extend through the tenth grade.  

We obtained textbooks from bookshops, the Ministry of Education, or through organizations 

authorized by the government to distribute textbooks to schools. In total, 474 textbooks were collected 

and included in the analyses; 70 textbooks came from Bangladesh, 37 from Cambodia, 63 from Laos, 

69 from Nepal, 68 from Sri Lanka, 36 from Benin, 33 from Ghana, 57 from Niger, and 41 from 

Zambia.”  

 

- 2. I don't see any statistical methods in the paper, even for the reviewers of textbooks--any inter-

reliability test was done?  

 

We did not conduct any inter-reliability tests on the results of textbook reviewers. This is because the 

reviews were not independently done. We modified the explanation in the “Textbook examination” 

section; please see the last sentence on page 9 to page 10;  

“Each of the textbooks was reviewed by two public health experts for content on use of substances 

including alcohol, tobacco or drugs. The second reviewer checked the first reviewer‟s extracted 

information for soundness.”  

 

We also added this point as one of the limitations described on page 22:  

“Fourth, although two reviewers were involved in identifying the textbook descriptions about 

substance use, the review was not independently done; rather, the second reviewer checked the first 
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reviewer‟s extracted information for soundness. Thus, the results of this study might be biased 

compared to those produced by independent reviews.”  

 

- 3. Reference. They seemed to use minimum numbers of references in the introduction and 

discussion, i.e., only one was referred in most of places which made me wonder if they reviewed 

other available papers. Page 13 line 15. More reference can be possible on [6]. Also page13 line 6-12 

can have a reference. Page 13 line 24 "tend to" ---one reference [15] doesn't seem to be enough to 

say this?  

 

We added several references in the last sentence of the second paragraph on page 6, in line 6 on 

page 7, and in the first and second paragraphs on page 15.  

 

- 4. Study samples. I wasn't sure why they chose these nine countries as study areas. It would be 

better mention why in the method section.  

 

We added an explanation of how we selected these nine countries in the Methods section; please see 

pages 7-8:  

“We selected Bangladesh, Cambodia, Laos, Nepal, Sri Lanka, Benin, Ghana, Niger, and Zambia for 

inclusion in the study because (1) tobacco control is still limited in these nine countries despite being 

a part of the “Framework Convention on Tobacco Control” international treaty, (2) we have 

established relationships with local collaborators in these countries, and (3) these local collaborators 

have forged strong partnerships with key education sector elements such as the Ministry of Education 

and the local education department.”   

 

- 5. In the key message section, it said "interactive approaches are not well taken in school...". It 

seems over-generalized from the current paper. I don't see the basis to support this statement from 

the results of the study.  

 

We removed the descriptions regarding “interactive approaches” from our manuscript from pages 3 

(“Design” and “Results” sections), 4 (“Key messages” section), 11 (second paragraph), 12 (lines 7-

10), 19 (second paragraph), 20 (line 5), 21 (lines 7-9), and 23 (lines 5-6). This key message was 

based on our review of the textbooks for whether the textbook contents included instructions for peer 

discussion groups. However, as this analysis was limited to textbook content and does not 

necessarily reflect the actual content of interactive approaches, we decided to remove these 

descriptions as evidence is weak.  

 

- 5. Title. The word "seize" and overall the title doesn't seem to convey the paper well. It may mislead 

the paper contents.  

 

We have modified the title to “Limited potential of school textbooks to prevent tobacco use among 

students in grades one through nine across multiple developing countries: a content analysis study”.  

 

- 6. The paper said "adolescents", but didn't mention or define specific age group. My understanding 

is that it excluded high schooler?  

 

Thank you very much for your comment. We defined adolescents as the students of grades one 

through nine. To avoid confusion among readers, have now we replaced “adolescents” with “students 

in grades one through nine” in the Title and some parts of the Discussion and Conclusion sections 

(page 1; line 6 on page 19; lines 10 and 12 on page 23).  

 

- 7. English. For non-English speaking authors, it is relatively well written, but it would have been 

better if the paper is reviewed/revised by native english speaker because certain paragraphs doesn't 
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sound quite right, for example, "to wit". What is the net enrollment ratio (page 6 line 9), also there 

were lots of " this" used in page 14 second long paragraph, and it is hard to follow what they indicated 

specifically.  

 

We revised our manuscript in response to the reviewer's comments, replaced “net enrollment ratio 

rapidly increases” with “enrolment of the official age-group for a given level rapidly increases” (line 7 

on page 6), cut “to wit” (first sentence on page 13), and modified the whole paragraph about the social 

influence approach (second paragraph on page 16-17). Furthermore, although our manuscript had 

been edited by a native English speaker for the first submission, the paper was reviewed and revised 

again after our revisions were completed. English editing fees for second submission were supported 

by another grant and we added the grant in the Funding section on page 24.  

 

- Overall, I think these "results" and "discusison" sections have the most of problems (!). This can 

distract to show main messages of the study because they were not concise. these sections were 

very busy and unnessarily long (need to be well-organized); not concise to explain the findings, and 

the tables were really hard to follow (especially without lines between the rows). Also some tables 

such as table 1 and 2 seemed to have very similar information on grades and contents. All three 

tables need to be rearranged or organized for better presentation.  

 

We modified and shortened the Results and Discussion sections to make the descriptions more 

concise based on the reviewer‟s suggestions. We also combined Tables 1 and 2 and rearranged all 

the tables.  

 

- 1. Results (sub-headings). The idea of having sub-heading is great, however, in this paper, it can 

mislead. "Characteristics of the textbook content" explained about table 1, but table 2 also has this 

information.  

 

We have combined Tables 1 and 2 accordingly.  

 

- 2. "Social consequences" in page 11 line 50, how many questions under this category? This is not 

listed in the table 3?? In table 3, it said " n=30", but the sub-category has number 28, 17, and 8. This 

discrepancy seems confusing.  

 

“Social consequences” is listed in Table 2 (formerly Table 3) as a sub-category of the Consequences 

of tobacco use component. We do not have questions under a sub-category. We categorized the 

contents into five components and developed sub-categories based on the WHO guidelines and 

evidence from previous research. Then we divided the descriptions of each component into these 

sub-categories.  

 

Regarding the numbering of each sub-category, we added an explanation; please see lines 9-12 on 

page 11 in the Methods section:  

“The number of textbooks containing each sub-category of content and their percentages out of 41 

textbooks were calculated (Table 2). As one textbook can include several components/sub-

categories, the sum of all individual component/sub-category counts can exceed the total number of 

textbooks.”  

 

- 3. Page 10 line 41. "grade eight" in Sri Lanka. Isn't this typo? Grade 9 instead?  

 

Thank you very much for your comment, but this is not a typo. In Sri Lanka, tobacco use prevention 

education starts in grade eight. As Table 1 also shows, grade eight is the grade from which 

descriptions of tobacco use prevention are initiated in Sri Lankan textbooks.  
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- Discussion  

1. First paragraph (our results suggest....), why "not systemically integrate the core health education"? 

First how is "core health education" is defined? Based on WHO? What are they specifically? What 

findings support this? Laos has a,b,c,d,e, covered, and also Language, science, and social goverment 

studies covered in grade 2,4,5,8. So why is this not enough to say to support the sentence then? The 

paragraph seems very over-simplified for the findings.  

- 2. Discussion also has some repetition of the results. Sub-headings may not be necessary, 

otherwise, they looked like result section.  

 

“Core health education components” denotes the five core components listed in the WHO guidelines, 

which we used in our analysis. We have now modified “core health education components necessary 

for effective youth tobacco prevention” to read “core components necessary for effective adolescent 

tobacco prevention education” to avoid confusion; please see the last two sentences on page 14.  

 

Regarding Laos, we also added an explanation for why we did not consider Laos to be eligible for the 

comprehensive education on tobacco prevention in the second paragraph on page 17.  

“In the case of Laos, although all five components were included in the targeted textbooks, each 

component was separately contained in the textbooks for several subjects and grades. For example, 

social norms and consequences of tobacco use components were contained in the textbooks of 

several subjects for different grades. However, as knowledge about the consequences of tobacco use 

is expected to support normative education, the corresponding sessions are expected to be linked 

within the framework of “tobacco prevention education”.”  

 

In addition, we deleted sub-headings and some repetition of the results in the Discussion.  

 

- 3. Page 15. "Target grades"--throughout the paper, primary school and middle school definition 

needs to be clear because 9th grade can be high school (in U.S.)  

 

We added a description to explain “target grades”; please see the third paragraph on page 17 to the 

first sentence on page 18:  

“primary school (grades one through five in Bangladesh and Nepal, and grades one through six in the 

remaining countries) textbooks”  

 

- Line 29, "although middle school students are the main focus of research...."-- is this true specifictly 

to developing country?? what is the basis on this?  

 

This is based on the description in the paper by Botvin et al1 (page 611): „Most of the research on 

school-based prevention has focused on interventions targeting middle or junior high school students, 

when children are between 11 and 13 years of age.‟ This evidence is not specific to developing 

countries. We added this paper as a reference for this sentence; see line 9 on page 18:  

1. Botvin GJ, Griffin KW, 2007. School-based programmes to prevent alcohol, tobacco and other drug 

use. International Review of Psychiatry 19, 607-615.  

 

- Line 56. "the targeted subject was not always the same among the multiple sessions..." ---why? 

because of drop out rates being high in these countries?  

 

By this sentence we mean that, even where the component is boosted in more than two grades, the 

subject can be different across different target countries. For example, in Laos, the social norms 

component was contained in the science textbook for grade eight and in the sociology textbook for 

grade four. We have now revised the sentence for better clarity; please see the first two sentences on 

page 19:  

“In addition, the targeted subject of booster sessions in each component was not always the same in 
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each country…”  

 

- 4. Page 16 line 10. "Booster sessions in target countries may have a limited effect..."--why did you 

say this? Limited effects on what? I don't think you have results to support this sentence??  

 

We revised the second paragraph on page 18 to page 19 as follows in response to your comments:  

“Such booster sessions have been shown to be effective only if the programs include core 

components like social influences, social norms, and resistance skills, and if the same content is 

boosted over multiple years [21]. In the present study, however, essentially only the consequences of 

tobacco use and/or social norms components were contained in the textbooks across multiple grades. 

In addition, the targeted subject of booster sessions in each component was not always the same in 

each country – an inconsistent approach unlikely to be effective [7]. These results suggest that 

booster sessions in target countries might, in their current format, have a limited effect toward 

preventing tobacco use among students in grades one through nine.”  

 

- Line 15 "Delivery method". I am a little confused about this part. Where was this mentioned other 

than discussion group in Zambia? I don't think this is strongly based on the results shown in the 

paper, or was not covered/explained well in the paper.  

 

We have cut the descriptions regarding “interactive approaches” from our manuscript, including 

“Delivery method”. “Interactive or not” was based on our review of textbooks to determine whether 

content included instructions for peer discussion groups. However, as we analyzed only the textbook 

content and this analysis does not necessarily reflect the actual content of interactive approaches, we 

decided to cut this element from the text.  

 

- Line 42, "overall, our findings suggestr a need to improve...."--again this sounds very generic and 

over-simplified (and over-generalization for "developing countries). We all agree this might be true 

(needs improvement toward preventing tobacco use among adolescents), however, this study results 

don't seem like making me convinced this is the case based on their results. For example, Laos has 

a, b,c,d,and e components which may be eligible for the category of comprehensive education on 

tobacco prevention. I agreed they may have to have "booster sessions", but this study didn't cover 

high school text books which may be different in terms of content( we can't not tell without the study of 

this fact). I recognized that you made a point this is a limitation of the study not including high school 

textbooks. For this matter, "booster sessions" mentioned still too much without supporting results.  

 

We revised the last paragraph on page 19 to avoid extending beyond our study findings and over-

simplifying:  

“Overall, our findings revealed that most of the WHO-specified key components of tobacco use 

prevention were not well reflected in the textbooks used in grades one through nine in the developing 

countries surveyed. Tobacco issues need to be integrated into the…”  

 

We also added an explanation of why we did not consider Laos to be eligible for the comprehensive 

education on tobacco prevention to the second paragraph of page 17:  

“In the case of Laos, although all five components were included in the targeted textbooks, each 

component was separately contained in the textbooks for several subjects and grades. For example, 

social norms and consequences of tobacco use components were contained in the textbooks of 

several subjects for different grades. However, as knowledge about the consequences of tobacco use 

is expected to support normative education, the corresponding sessions are expected to be linked 

within the framework of “tobacco prevention education”.  

 

The findings about the limited booster sessions are not part of our main results, as we excluded high 

school textbooks (over grade ten). However, our finding that booster sessions did not cover the core 
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components such as social influences, social norms, and resistance skills is important. This is 

because it is less likely that booster sessions over grade ten will cover the core components 

comprehensively if the initial and booster sessions have not already covered them by the textbook of 

grade nine.  

 

- 5. Page 17 line 6. "critical thinking skills" sounds very broad. Do you mean by "counter acting media 

campaign"?  

 

We revised the sentence because “critical thinking skills” and “resistance skills” were overlapping; 

please see line 6-11 on page 20:  

“Moreover, evidence shows that the combination of a school-based curriculum and mass media 

messages on tobacco industry manipulation has had a great impact in preventing tobacco use among 

adolescents [26]”  

 

- Line 44 and line 56 . " the practical usage of textbooks by teachers" and " the reality of school-based 

education" seems basically similar thing? teacher usage can be part of the latter, but it sounds 

overlapping quite a bit.  

 

We removed the sentence including “the practical usage of textbooks by teachers” in the first 

limitation, as this explanation overlaps with the second limitation; please see lines 2-3 on page 21:  

 

- 5. Page 19 line 41. "Poor quality and content"--I can agree on the content component, but I am not 

sure whether "quality" part was measured for the study. How did you measure it? Did you measure 

this?  

 

We deleted the word “quality” from this sentence as we did not directly measure the quality aspect in 

our study; see line 9 on page 23. We also replaced “quality” with “content” in the Conclusions section 

of the Abstract in line 4 on page 4. Thank you very much for your comments.  

 

- 8. The paper mentioned about "interactive or not (page 9 line 35), but it didn't specify well what they 

were. What " interrogative sentences" are for example?  

 

We removed the descriptions regarding “interactive approaches” from our manuscript. “Interactive or 

not” was based on our review of textbooks to determine whether content included instructions for peer 

discussion groups. An example of interrogative sentences is, “How should you respond to a cigarette 

offer from your friends?”, as found in a Cambodian science textbook for grade nine. However, as we 

analyzed only textbook content and this analysis does not necessarily reflect the actual content of 

interactive approaches, we decided to cut this element from the text.  

 

 

Reviewer: Jokin de irala MD, MPH, PhD  

University of Navarra  

Spain  

No competing interests  

 

- They should clearly say that they will only present decsriptive statistics, with proportions. Confidence 

intervals are not really needed because this would exceed the objectives of the paper and the main 

point is clearly ma with the results as shown.  

 

We added a description in the Methods section to explain statistical methods; please see the first 

sentence of the second paragraph on page 10.  

“We conducted a content analysis using descriptive statistics, with proportions calculated from 
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quantitative research findings.”  

 

- I would state the low proportion of books that include tobacco as a topic (8.6%) as a result in itself 

because it is very low.  

 

We added “the low proportion of textbooks that include tobacco use prevention” as one of our main 

findings to the Abstract (Conclusions, pages 3-4), to the key message in the Article summary section 

(page 4), and to the Conclusions section of the main text (lines 1-2 on page 23).  

 

- Tables need some more clarification:  

In table 1 the letters a to e in the heading of componentes is aukward.  

Although stated in the title, readers will tend to interpret numbers in brackets as percentages or 

something else but not "grades". This should probably be made clearer in the headings of the table in 

addition to the info on title.  

 

In Table 1, we deleted the letters a) to e) from the headings for components and added “(number of 

grades)” in the table headings to make clear that the numbers in brackets are grades. Thank you very 

much for your suggestions.  

 

- In table 3 the percentages are not clearly described: 68.3%=28/41 but maybe the percentage that 

should be used is 28/30 The rationale for using one or the other should be made clear in statistics 

explanation. The least I can is that the issue is not clear in the table unless ine uses a calculator. It is 

usually useful to inducate what 100% would be.  

 

We added a statistical explanation about the percentages of each description category for the 41 

textbooks to Table 2; please see line 9-12 on page 11:  

“The number of textbooks containing each sub-category of content and their percentages out of 41 

textbooks were calculated (Table 2). As one textbook can include several components/sub-

categories, the sum of all individual component/sub-category counts can exceed the total number of 

textbooks.” 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Roger E. Thomas,  
Department of Family Medicine, University of Calgary.  
 
No competing interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Jan-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have responded to all the comments of the reviewers  
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